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1. Executive Summary 

This report provides an update on the progress of the project initiated by the Rotary Club of Kasthamandap 

to support schools affected by severe floods and landslides in Lalitpur district following unprecedented 

rainfall in late September 2024. Despite initial delays due to legal compliances, the project is now well 

underway, with significant work completed across all three selected schools. The project aims to restore 

essential services and ensure a safe learning environment for approximately 740 students. 

2. Background of the Disaster 

In late September 2024, Nepal experienced exceptionally heavy rainfall, resulting in widespread flooding 

and landslides, particularly affecting the Kathmandu Valley. The Bagmati and Nakkhu rivers overflowed, 

causing extensive damage in the Lalitpur district. This disaster, which recorded over 10 inches of rainfall 

in the Kathmandu Valley in two days—the heaviest in over five decades—led to over 200 fatalities 

nationwide. 

3. Project Overview and Affected Schools 

Three schools in Lalitpur were identified for support based on the extent of damage: 

• Shreedevi Basic School in Nallu: (200 students) Suffered damage to reserve tanks, water 

pipelines, and Early Child Development (ECD) class resources. 



• Shree Bageshwori Basic School in Tahakhel: (250 students) Faced challenges with reserve tanks, 

toilets, and ECD classes. 

• Shree Gamvir Samudra Setu Secondary School: (290 students) Encountered damages requiring 

management of classroom amenities, such as desks and benches. 

The project's comprehensive plan aims to restore essential services and ensure a safe learning environment, 

benefiting around 740 students from these three schools. 

Funding Contributions: 

The project was generously funded by: 

• Rotary International District 2820 Foundation Committee, Japan: USD 7,988.00 (NRs. 

1,093,557.20) 

• Rotary Club of Kasthamandap, Nepal: NRs. 215,000.00  

4. Project Implementation Timeline and Challenges 

The project initially hit a snag with delays in fund release, stemming from legal compliance 

requirements with Nepal's Social Welfare Council. However, Service Project Chair, Past 

President Rtn. Prabhu Ram Bhandary, successfully accelerated the implementation. 

While the final project completion was originally slated for the end of June, the delayed fund 

release pushed the schedule to July. Nevertheless, the project was successfully completed within 

the Rotary Year 2025-26. 

5. Final project Completion 

On July 18, 2025, a delegation from the Rotary Club of Kasthamandap, including the Charter 

President, Past Presidents, current President, Club Members, Anns, and Rotaractors, made a final 

visit to all three designated schools. The purpose of this visit was to conduct a final observation, 

confirm project completion, and officially hand over the project, which was generously supported 

by Rotary International District 2820. 



Despite a flooded bridge caused by heavy rain, the team successfully reached Shreedevi Basic 

School at Nallu. The handover ceremony was witnessed by the School Management Committee 

Chairman and local representatives. Principal Mr. Surendra Ghalan expressed his profound 

gratitude, acknowledging and thanking the Japanese Rotarians for their vital support in toilet 

reconstruction, drinking water management, water and sanitation improvements, and the provision 

of early childhood development materials. He also specifically extended his appreciation for the 

school being painted. 

During our visit to Shree Bageshwori Basic School in Tahakhel, Lalitpur, Principal Eknath Bajgain, 

along with the School Management Committee's chairman and the Chief of Godavari 

Municipality Education Department, extended their heartfelt thanks and gratitude. They 

specifically recognized the Rotary Club of Kasthamandap and RI District 2820, Japan, for their 

crucial support in the construction of toilets, improvements in water and sanitation facilities, the 

provision of furniture, and their contribution to the Early Child Development program through 

the provision of essential ECD materials. 

At Shree Gamvir Samudra Setu Secondary School, Principal Ms. Neera Shrestha conveyed her 

gratitude for the project. The Chairman and members of the School Management Committee, along 

with the teachers, were present to welcome our team for the final handover of desks, benches, and 

Early Childhood Development (ECD) materials for two classrooms. 

Below is the detailed financial report outlining the activities for each school: 



 

Particulars Amount (NPR)

Receipt

Fund Receipt from RI District 2820 Japan

USD 7988 @136.90 1,093,557.20         

Contribution by RC Kasthamandap 100,000.00            

Contribution by RC Kasthamandap (Rtn. Prabhu Ram Bhandary) 173,800.00            

Interest 2,342.19                 

Grand Total 1,369,699.39         

Expenditure

A. Shreedevi Basic School, Nallu, Lalitpur

a. Water & Sanitation 86,611.00               

(Toilet Renovation, Reserve Tank, Drinking Water Pipe, Drinking 

Water Station, Tiles in Drinking Water Station and Toilet Area with 

Labour Charge)

b. Carpeting in ECD Classroom 14,325.00               

c. Furniture Support to ECD Class 68,618.17               

d. ECD Educational Material Support 12,955.57               

e. Sports Item Support 14,800.00               

f. Television support for ECD Class 16,500.00               

g. School Building Painting (Outside) 72,000.00               

Total 285,809.74            

B. Shree Bageshwori Basic School, Tahakhel, Godawari - 10, Lalitpur

a. New Toilet Construction (Girls, Boys & Teachers) 593,000.00            

b. Drinking Water Station 20,321.00               

c. Furniture Support for ECD Class 68,618.17               

d. ECD Educational Material Support 12,955.57               

e. Sports Item Support 14,800.00               

Total 709,694.74            

C. Shree Gambhir Samudra Setu Sec. School, Imadol, Lalitpur

a. Support to Classroom Furniture for 2 class 310,275.00            

(Bench & Desk for Students)

b. ECD Educational Material Support 12,955.57               

c. Sports Items Support 16,500.00               

Total 339,730.57            

D. Fund Approval by SWC (Social Welfare Council) 10,000.00               

E. Transport / Banner / Plaque etc. 24,000.00               

F. Taxes and Bank Charge 464.33                     

Grand Total (A+B+C+D+E+F) 1,369,699.38         

Statement of Accounts

RC Kasthamandap Disaster Relief Fund 2024-25

Supported by RI District 2820 Japan & RC Kasthamandap

Support to Flood and Landslide Affected Schools at Lalitpur



 

S.N. Particulars Amount

Income

1 Fund Receipt from RI District 2820 Japan (USD 7988 @ 136.90) 1,093,557.20Rs.      

2 A/C Opening Advance (Puru) 5,000.00Rs.              

3 Contribution by RC Kasthamandap 100,000.00Rs.         

4 Advance from Rtn. Prabhu Ram Bhandary 210,000.00Rs.         

5 Interest Income 2,342.19Rs.              

Total 1,410,899.39Rs.      

Expenses

Toilet Construction at Bageshwori Basic School

(Natibabu & Kuleshwor Nirman Sewa)

Shreedevi Basic School for Toilet Renovations,  Water Sanitation

and Carpeting

3 Sunil Kasthakala Udhyog for furniture of 3 Schools 447,511.34Rs.         

4 Valley Sports House + Sports Items of 3 Schools 46,100.00Rs.            

5 A-Plus Business Link Pvt. Ltd. for ECS Educational Material 37,486.72Rs.            

6 DPR Subha Traders for Paint Purchase 47,000.00Rs.            

7 Labour charges for Pointing 25,000.00Rs.            

8 Tips Video for TV (Shreedevi School) 16,500.00Rs.            

9 Shree Bageshwori School (For Drinking Water Stations) 20,321.00Rs.            

10 Cash Expenses for A Plus Business 1,380.00Rs.              

11 Cash Expenses for Shreedevi Basic School 936.00Rs.                  

12 Transportation, Banner Plaque & etc 24,000.00Rs.            

13 Fund Approval Charge for SWC (Social Welfare Council) 10,000.00Rs.            

14 A/C Opening Withdraw (Puru Advance) 5,000.00Rs.              

15 Advance Repaid (Prabhu Ram Bhandary) 36,200.00Rs.            

16 Taxes & Bank Charges 464.33Rs.                  

Total 1,410,899.39Rs.      

Rotary Club of Kasthamandap
RC Kasthamandap Disaster Relief Project (as per the bank statement)

593,000.00Rs.         

100,000.00Rs.         
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6. Conclusion 
The project to support schools in Lalitpur, which were affected by floods and landslides, has been 

successfully completed, meeting all expectations. Significant restoration work was carried out 

across all three institutions. 

The Rotary Club of Kasthamandap extends its deepest gratitude to the Rotary International 

District 2820 Foundation Committee, Japan, for their invaluable and generous contributions, 



which were instrumental in these recovery efforts. Thanks to this support, all three schools are now 

fully restored, providing a safe and conducive learning environment for the students. This project 

stands as an example to a strong commitment to community welfare. 

Both the local community and the school families are delighted with the project's completion, and 

the Rotary Club of Kasthamandap is especially thankful to RI District 2820, Japan, for their 

generosity towards the needy community schools impacted by the natural disasters. 

                       

Rtn. Sanjay Kumar Dudhani      Rtn. Manohar Lal Shrestha          PP Rtn. Prabhu Ram Bhandary 

Secretary 2025-26        President 2025-26                        Project Co-Ordinator 
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Shreedevi Basic School, Nallu, Lalitpur 



 

 

   



   

 

 

 

 



           

 

            

 



         

 

  

 



 

                                        



Shree Bageshwori Basic School, Tahakhel, Godavari-10 

 

             

     



                            

   

 



  

 

 



   

          



         

 

 



   

 



Shree Gambhir Samudra Setu School, Imadol, lalitpur 

                          

        

       

Long Live Nepal-Japan Friendship    ロータリー万歳 


